

No. \_\_\_\_\_

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

JOSE NOE CASTRO ORELLANA,  
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

---

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

---

MARJORIE A. MEYERS  
Federal Public Defender  
Southern District of Texas

MICHAEL HERMAN  
Assistant Federal Public Defender  
Attorneys for Appellant  
440 Louisiana Street, Suite 1350  
Houston, Texas 77002-1056  
Telephone: (713) 718-4600

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS .....	ii
DIRECTLY RELATED CASES.....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	iii
TABLE OF CITATIONS.....	v
PRAYER .....	1
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
STATUTORY PROVISION INVOLVED .....	2
8 U.S.C. § 1326. Reentry of removed aliens .....	2
18 U.S.C. § 3553. Imposition of a sentence.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	5
A.    Original proceedings, indictment, and plea. .....	5
B.    The presentence report and Sentencing Guidelines calculations.....	7
C.    Sentencing hearing.....	8
D.    Appeal.....	10
BASIS OF FEDERAL JURISDICTION IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT .....	11

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – (cont'd)

	Page	
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION .....	12	
<p>In <i>Gall v. United States</i>, 552 U.S. 38, 51 (2007), this Court declared that the first step in an appellate court's review of a district court's sentencing decision was to ensure that the district court committed no significant procedural error. This Court classified "selecting a sentence based on clearly erroneous facts" as among such significant procedural errors. The Court has long recognized the significance of the error of relying on erroneous facts as the basis for a criminal sentence. See <i>Townsend v. Burke</i>, 334 U.S. 736, 740-41 (1948). In this case, the district court relied on a clearly erroneous view of the facts concerning the defendant's eligibility for a statutorily-enhanced sentence and whether the prosecutor had unjustifiably failed to seek that enhancement. The Fifth Circuit Court of Appeals, in affirming that sentence, held that Mr. Castro Orellana could not demonstrate an effect on his substantial rights on plain-error review because the district court imposed a sentence of imprisonment within the range established by the Sentencing Guidelines. This Court should grant certiorari in this case because the Fifth Circuit's decision to elevate the presumption of reasonableness applicable to within-Guidelines sentences over clear factual error conflicts with <i>Gall</i> and other decisions of this Court holding that reliance on factual error in imposing sentence violates due process. ....</p>		12
I.    The Court should grant this petition because the Fifth Circuit's decision to credit a presumption of reasonableness over a reliance on clearly erroneous fact misinterprets and misapplies this Court's holding in <i>Gall</i> .....	12	
II.   The Court should grant certiorari to address an apparent conflict among the circuit courts of appeals over the criteria to determine whether to remand a case to the district court when that court relies on erroneous facts to determine sentence. ....	16	
CONCLUSION .....	20	
APPENDIX: Opinion of the Court of Appeals, <i>United States v. Castro Orellana</i> , No. 20-20320 (5th Cir. January 11, 2021).....	21	

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

	<b>Page</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Gall v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 38 (2007) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Puckett v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 128 (2009) .....	14
<i>Rita v. United States</i> , 551 U.S. 338 (2007) .....	14
<i>Townsend v. Burke</i> , 334 U.S. 736 (1948) .....	12-13, 15, 19
<i>United States v. Adams</i> , 873 F.3d 512 517 (6th Cir. 2017) .....	13
<i>United States v. Bayfield</i> , 796 Fed. Appx. 19 (2d Cir. 2019) (unpublished) .....	17
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 200 (2005) .....	12
<i>United States v. Brito</i> , 979 F.3d 185 (3d Cir. 2020) .....	17-18
<i>United States v. Castro Orellana</i> , 832 Fed. Appx. 923 (5th Cir. 2021) (unpublished) .....	9, 14, 16
<i>United States v. Colón-Maldonado</i> , 953 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2020) .....	13
<i>United States v. Corona-Gonzalez</i> , 628 F.3d 336 (7th Cir. 2010) .....	16-18
<i>United States v. Delacruz</i> , 862 F.3d 163 (2d Cir. 2017) .....	13
<i>United States v. Doe</i> , 934 F.2d 353 (D. C. Cir. 1991) .....	13-14
<i>United States v. Fisher</i> , 502 F.3d 293 (3d Cir. 2007) .....	13

## TABLE OF CITATIONS – (Cont'd)

	<b>Page</b>
<b>CASES – (Cont'd)</b>	
<i>United States v. Hill</i> , 915 F.3d 669 (9th Cir. 2019) .....	13
<i>United States v. Propst</i> , 959 F.3d 298 (7th Cir. 2020) .....	13, 16-18
<i>United States v. Richey</i> , 758 F.3d 999 (8th Cir. 2014) .....	13
<i>United States v. Romeo</i> , 385 Fed. Appx. 45 (2d Cir. 2010) (unpublished) .....	17-18
<i>United States v. Warren</i> , 720 F.3d 321 (5th Cir. 2013) .....	13
<i>United States v. Wheeler</i> , 886 F.3d 415 (4th Cir. 2018) .....	13
<b>STATUTES AND RULES</b>	
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(3)(B) .....	2
8 U.S.C. § 1225(c) .....	2
8 U.S.C. § 1231(a)(4)(B) .....	3
8 U.S.C. § 1326 .....	2
8 U.S.C. § 1326(a) .....	5
8 U.S.C. § 1326(b)(1) .....	6, 10
18 U.S.C. § 3231 .....	11
18 U.S.C. § 3553 .....	3
18 U.S.C. § 3553(a) .....	9, 15

**TABLE OF CITATIONS – (Cont'd)**

	<b>Page</b>
<b>STATUTES AND RULES – (Cont'd)</b>	
18 U.S.C. § 3742(g) .....	4
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 994(a)(1) .....	4
28 U.S.C. § 994(a)(2) .....	4
28 U.S.C. § 994(a)(3) .....	4
28 U.S.C. § 994(p) .....	4
